
Agenda Item: 3 .B.4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: January 26, 2016 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Submitted For: Finance/Board Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Envimnmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during July 2015. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

Recommended by: ___ --,.;-_________________ 1_1-_--_t_---_1S-_ 
f . 

Step he ' . Weiss, Director - Financial Services Date 
/ 
t' 

Approved by: ___ .,_1 _____ N ___ /_A ________________ _ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



Office of 
Financial Management & Budget 
Contract Development & Control 

P.O. Box 1989 

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989 

(561) 355-4150 

FAX: (561) 355-3675 

www.pbcgov.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Mary Lou Berger, l'vlayor 

Hal R. Valeche, V ice Mayor 

Paulette Burdick 

Shelley Vana 

Steven L. Abrams 

Melissa McKinlay 

Prisc illa A. 'Jaylor 

County Administi-ator 

Verden ia C. Bal~er 

':A n Equal Opport unity 
Affirmative Action Employer'" 

~ printed on sustainable 
'6¢' and recycled paper 

DATE: December 8, 2015 

TO: Honorable Mary Lou Berger, Mayor, and Members of the Board 

FROM: 

of County Commissioners d-----
Irwin L. Jacobowitz, Director J).___,,,✓ J' · ~ 
OFMB/Contract Development & Mro1 

RE: Contract Activity Report for the Month of July 2015 

, ✓ ✓// ✓/ ✓ // / ///.,, ✓ ✓/ // ./ ✓ //////// / /// ✓/ ///// /// ✓/ ✓ ./ ////// ./ ./ //// / ./ / /////. 

In accordance with Countywide PPM# CW-F-050, this report is submitted 
to Board Members and the Clerk's Finance Department for informational 
purposes. 

The attached reports summarize all items in relation to construction and 
design/consulting work approved by the Contract Review Committee and 
by the applicable Lead Departments during the month of July 2015. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this report, feel free to contact me 
at 355-4150. 

IU:acs 
Attachments 

c: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o attachments) 
Janel Larvin, Minutes & Records Supervisor (w/attachments and back-up for R&F) File 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT 
A OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION# AMOUNT 

1 Project #PB12-1 The Whiting-Turner Contracting 5 $62,967.00 
Baggage Handling System (BHS) Company 
Improvements at PBIA R2012-1519 
District #Countywide 

2 Project #PB12-14 (M-10) The Morganti Group, Inc. Final $978.05 
PBIA Frontier Office Interior Renovation R2013-0663 
at PBIA 
District #Cou ntywide 

3 Project #PB12-14 (M-8) The Morganti Group, Inc. Final $7,654.29 
Friction Surface Coating R2014-1285 
District #Countywide 

Page 1 of 1 



B 

1 

2 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 
DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
Project #WUD 12-015 
Southern Region Water 
Reclamation Facility 
Headworks Bypass 
Water Utilities 
District #5 
Project #WUD 13-001 
Waste Water Lift Stations 
Rehabilitation Project 2013 
Water Utilities 
District #4 

CONTRACTOR 
Intercounty 

Engineering, Inc. 
R2014-0283 

1V Diversified, Inc. 
R2014-0282 

CO# 
3 

1 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$-0-

($69,959.29) 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$1,930,000.00 

$1,672,284.00 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
$1,909,995.00 

$1,602,324.71 

I 
DESCRIPTION 

Contract ti me extension of 
30 days. Reasbn for 
change: 0 

Numerous additions and 
deletions; Contract time 
extension of 30 I days. 
Reason for change: E, 0 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 



C 

1 

2 

3 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 

PROJECT 
Project #2013126&2013129 
Fargo Ave/El Paso Dr to 
Arrowhead Dr and El Paso 
Dr, Pancho Way, Pinto Dr 
E of Blanchette Tr 
Engineering & Public 
Works 
District #6 
Project #PB15-3 
Air Cargo Apron 
Rehabilitation - PBIA 
Airports 
District #Countywide 
Project #11217 
Gramercy Park 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #7 

Reason for Change codes: 

D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 
INCREASE 

(DECREASE) 
CONTRACTOR CO# AMOUNT 
J. W. Cheatham, 3 $3,800.00 

LLC 
R2014-1131 

Ranger 1 $7,820.00 
Construction 

Industries, Inc. 
R2015-0617 

Rosso Site 1 $2,089.19 
Development, 

Inc. 
R2015-0052 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$1,645,702.81 

$2,775,890.75 

$690,929.02 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
$1,676,684.31 

$2,783,710.75 

$693,018.21 

I 
DESCRIPTION 

Fill, re-grade swale at 
3391 Fargo Ave. to 
encourage drainage 
flow/ percolation. Reason 
for change: 0 

Purchase of two (2) 
tether boxes. Reason for 
change: 0, R 

I 
Disposal of uncovered 
concrete and tires; 
Elimination of aluminum 
swing gates at parking 
area; Addition of two 
trees associated at City 
of Riviera Beach well ~ite 
and irrigation; Relocation 
of installed fence posts in 
parking area. Reason for 
change: D, 0 



D 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

THE FOLLOWING CONSUL TANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
Project #N/A 
3rd Level Floor Finish Replacement 
Airports 
Districts #Countywide 
Project #2013524 
Sandalfoot Boulevard from S.R. 7 to 
E. of S.R. 7 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 
Project # N/ A 
2015 Regional Monitoring - Beach 
Profiles & Ebb Shoal Surveys 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
Districts #1, #4 
Project #2013534 
Okeechobee Boulevard & Church 
Street Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2, #7 

Project #15872 
Brownfields RLF Cleanup Services 
Phase I (Programmatic Services) & II 
(Limited Confirmation 
Sampling/Remedial Work 
Environmental Services) Former 
Service Station 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

CONTRACTOR 
Aecom Technical Services, 

Inc. 
R2014-0031 

Alan Gerwig & Associates, 
Inc. 

R2011-0173 

Applied Technology & 
Management, Inc. 

R2013-1188 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
R2011-0703 

Dunkelberger Engineering 
& Testing, Inc. 

R2011-1504 

Page 1 of 3 

CSA# 
III-15-
DOA-A-

023 

2 

1188-10 

1 

18 

INCREASE 
{DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$59,079.00 

$55,473.91 

$54,700.38 

$77,052.43 

$77,400.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Professional engineering services. 

Structural engineering services to 
relocate the existing 8" water main anci 
8" force main crossings of the LWDD 
E-1 Canal at Sandalfoot Boulevard. 

Conduct and prepare surveys and 
provide data. 

Cure plans, roadway plans, signing and 
pavement marking plans, Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment; 
Survey, appraisals of right-of-way 
parcels, cost estimate for cure plans, 
title reports of right-of-way parcels, 
data search; Sketch and legal 
descriptions. 
Provide Brownfields Cleanup Services 
under Palm Beach County's United 
States Environmental Protection Agency 
Revolving Loan Fund Grant. 



D 

6 

7 

8 

9 

THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
Project #WUD 15-079 
Lift Station Rehabilitation Project 
Priority 3 
Water Utilities 
District #Countywide 

Project #WUD 15-080 
Lift Station Rehabilitation Project 
Priority 4 
Water Utilities 
District #Countywide 

Project #WUD 15-018 
Fieldbrook Circle Gravity Wastewater 
Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

Project #WUD 15-043 
GL07 /GLOS - Force Main & Water Line 
Replacement South Bay 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

CONTRACTOR 
Holtz Consulting Engineers, 

Inc. 
R2014-0825 

Holtz Consulting Engineers, 
Inc. 

R2014-0825 

Holtz Consulting Engineers, 
Inc. 

R2014-0825 

Mock, Roos & Associates, 
Inc. 

R2014-0826 

Page 2 of 3 

CSA# 
8 

9 

11 

12 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$99,452.77 

$99,452.77 

$98,938.07 

$75,480.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Develop scope of work packages for the 
rehabilitation and refurbishment of nirle 
(9) lift stations to meet PBC WUD 
minimum standards, where feasible, 
and provide engineering and contra<Ct 
administration services during 
construction. 
Develop scope of work packages for the 
rehabilitation and refurbishment of nine 
(9) lift stations to meet PBC WUD 
minimum standards, where feasible, 
and provide engineering and contract: 
administration services during 
construction. 
Survey, geotechnical engineering, 
design, permitting, and bidding 
assistance services for a new gravity 
sewer system, duplex submersible lift 
station, and discharge force main to 
serve the 54 lots in the Fieldbrook 
Estates subdivision located west of Jog 
Road and north of Clint Moore in Boca 
Raton. I 
Professional engineering services for 
water distribution system and 
wastewater transmission system 
improvements in NW 1st Avenue near 
South Bay. 



D THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR CSA# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
10 Project #2014614 R. J. Behar & Company, N/A $94,843.60 Design analysis, roadway plans, 

Jog road Bride over Florida's Turnpike Inc. drainage analysis, utilities, permits; 
Slope Stabilization R2014-0225 Structural, geotechnical, survey, permit 
Engineering & Public Works fees, reproduction; Post design 
District #2 services, locate potholes, field locate 

test holes. 
11 Project #WUD 15-064 Smith Engineering 15 $86,015.94 Arc flash analysis and labeling; 

WTP No. 8 Arc Flash Analysis & Consultants, Inc. Protective device coordination; 
Condition Assessment R2014-0828 Condition assessment. 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Page 3 of 3 



E THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED · 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
1 Project #09-071-003 

Lantana Airport Right-of-Way 
Abandonment Application 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #3 

2 Project #04202 
Jail Expansion Master Plan South 
Tower Admissions & Release Block 
Diagrams 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

3 Project #WUD 14-034 
Boundary Surveys/Platting for Water & 
Wastewater Treatment Plants 
Water Utilities 
District #Countywide 

4 Project #2012101 
Australian Ave/West 10th St to 330' N 
of W 13th St 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

5 Project #2013519 
Northlake Blvd & Military Tr 
Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

CONTRACTOR 
Urban Design Kilday Studios 

R2010-0805 

Leo A. Daly Company 
R2011-0112 

Brown & Phillips, Inc. 
R2011-0176 

Kimley-Horn & Associates, 
Inc. 

R2011-0704 

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
R2011-0703 

Page 1 of 6 

CSA# 
4.3 

16.1 

8.2 

2 

1 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$10,000.00 

$16,752.00 

$1,542.00 

$5,894.09 

$13,096.61 

DESCRIPTION 
Additional services required to 
coordinate with PBC Survey Section, PBC 
Department of Airports and various 
utility providers to seek authorization to 
abandon right-of-way through Right-of­
Way Abandonment process; Prepare and 
process documents necessary to 
accomplish abandonment process. 
Develop block diagrams for revised 
courts program. 

Boundary and topographic survey 
update for North Regional Operations 
Center. 

Revised roadway plans; Subsurface 
utility exploration; Legal descriptions

1

and 
sketches. 

Revised roadway plans, drainage 
analysis, signing and pavement marking 
plans; Topographic survey, ut ility 
locating services. 



E 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
6 Project #13203 

WUD Belle Glade Customer Service 
Lighting & CCTV Upgrades 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

7 Project # N/ A 
PBC DOA - PBIA Hotel Market Study -
Phase 2 
Airports 
District #Countywide 

8 Project #2013615 
Traffic Division Consultation Services 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

9 Project #2013522 
Hood Road/E of Florida's Turnpike to W 
of Central Blvd 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

10 Project #N/A 
2015 Lake Worth Lagoon Fixed 
Transect Seagrass Monitoring 
Environmental Resources Management 
Districts #1, #2, #3, #4, #7 

11 Project #WUD 14-018 
Maximo 7.6 Upgrade Support 
Water Utilities 
District #Countywide 

CONTRACTOR 
Johnson Levinson Ragan 

Davila, Inc. 
R2011-0850 

CH2M Hill, Inc. 
R2011-1333 

Civil Design, Inc. 
R2013-0413 

Stanley Consultants, Inc. 
R2013-1123 

Olsen Associates, Inc. 
R2013-1190 

Black & Veatch Corporation 
R2014-0064 

Page 2 of 6 

CSA# 
38 

IIl-15-
PBI-C-
001-
043 

N/A 

4 

1190-
07 

11 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$4,855.00 

$25,490.20 

$10,890.00 

$6,527.00 

$29,923.50 

$48,950.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Design of replacement lighting in west 
parking area to provide increbsed 
lighting levels; Two building mounted 
CCTV cameras on exterior of building to 
view west parking area. I 
Assist DOA with development and review 
of and RFP based on the previous Phase 
I Market Study in connection with a 
proposed hotel being considered for 
development adjacent to PBIA. 
Traffic engineering services. 

Roadway analysis, plans, utilities, 
environmental permits, compliance and 
clearance, signing and pavement 
marking plans; Update title file and 
design survey. 
Professional services for monitoring of 
seagrasses. 

Consulting services to support 
PBCWUD's implementation of I an 
upgrade of the current Maximo 
Enterprise Asset Management system to 
Maximo 7.6. 



E 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
12 Project #15412 

Phil Foster Marina - Termite Damage 
Evaluation 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 

13 Project #WUD 13-052 
SR 15 (Main St) & Gator Blvd; 16" & 
12" Water Main Extension; City of Belle 
Glade 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

14 Project #13208 
Airport Center Building 2 Renovations 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

15 Project #WUD 15-030 
Electrical Engineering General Services 
Water Utilities 
District #Countywide 

16 Project #WUD 15-003 
Lift Station Rehabilitation Project 
Priority 2 
Water Utilities 
District #Countywide 

CONTRACTOR 
Bridge Design Associates, Inc. 

R2014-0120 

Dennis J. Leavy & Associates, 
Inc. 

R2014-0229 

Harvard Jolly, Inc. 
R2014-0678 

Hillers Electrical Engineering, 
Inc. 

R2014-0827 

Holtz Consulting Engineers, 
Inc. 

R2014-0825 

Page 3 of 6 

CSA# 
4 

1.1 

2 

27 

2.1 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$8,935.00 

$2,155.00 

$1,413.00 

$39,977.60 

$41,693.93 · 

DESCRIPTION 
Review of the building's existing 
conditions, survey of deficiencies, 
structural analysis, development of plans 
and details for construction repairs and 
construction administration necessary to 
ensure the structural integrity of the 
existing building's wooden roof 
structure. 
Office calculations of easement lines; 
Prepare three (3) Sketch and 
Descriptions for proposed water line 
easements. 

Engineering and survey services to 
produce an Elevation Certificate. I 

I 

Provide general electrical engineering 
services throughout the County. 

Develop scope of work packages for 
rehabilitation and refurbishment of two 
(2) additional lift stations to meet 
PBCWUD minimum standards, where 
feasible; Abandon LS 395 and design 
gravity sewer collection system to 
replace station; Provide engineering and 
contract administration services during 
construction. 



E THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

17 

18 

PROJECT 
Project #WUD 15-047 
East Hialeah Drive Water Main 
Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #WUD 15-078 
24" Reclaimed Water Main Extension at 
Valencia Cove South 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

19 Project #WUD 15-084 
Southern Region Reclaimed Water 
Main Extension - West Connection 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

20 Project #WUD 15-085 
Palm Beach National Golf & Country 
Club Fire Flow Study 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

21 Project #N/ A 
Westchester Golf Course Tower 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #5 

22 Project #14210 
Channel 20 Microwave Antenna 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

CONTRACTOR 
Holtz Consulting Engineers, 

Inc. 
R2014-0825 

Mathews Consulting, Inc. 
R2014-0823 

Mathews Consulting, Inc. 
R2014-0823 

Mathews Consulting, Inc. 
R2014-0823 

Omnicom Consulting Group, 
Inc. 

R2014-1462 

Omnicom Consulting Group, 
Inc. 

R2014-1462 

Page 4 of 6 

CSA# 
14 

16 

17 

18 

7 

8 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$10,720.55 

$34,306.80 

$39,806.80 

$15,027.48 

$2,376.00 

$46,284.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Survey, design and permitting services 
for approximately 900 LF of water main 
improvements to serve four (4) 
properties with potable drinking water. 

Engineering design services for new 
reclaimed water main. 

Engineering design services for new 
reclaimed water main. 

Engineering design services for 
performing a hydraulic model fire flow 
study. 

Technical review of an applicant's 
propagation study for one ( 1) 150' 
Stealth (flagpole) tower and provide 
review/summary report. 
Planning, monitoring of site inspections 
and microwave link testing, design 
services for signal backhaul, steerable 
ENG antenna system, structural analysis 
and antenna mount design; Procurement 
support and bid documentation and 
oversight for implementation. 



E 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
23 Project #2015517 

Australian Ave over Carver Canal 
Bridge Replacement - Study 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

24 Project #2015716 
Landar Dr & Military Tr - Signalization 
Design 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2, #3 

25 Project #WUD 15-062 
Pahokee WWTP Arc Flash Analysis & 
Condition Assessment 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

26 Project #WUD 15-063 
Belle Glade WWTP Arc Flash Analysis & 
Condition Assessment 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

27 Project #WUD 15-065 
SRWRF Misc. Programming 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

CONTRACTOR 
R. J. Behar & Company, Inc. 

R2014-0225 

Simmons & White, Inc. 
R2014-1121 

Smith Engineering 
Consultants, Inc. 

R2014-0828 

Smith Engineering 
Consultants, Inc. 

R2014-0828 

Smith Engineering 
Consultants, Inc. 

R2014-0828 

Page 5 of 6 

CSA# 
N/A 

N/A 

13 

14 

16 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$27,512.19 

$34,442.99 

$23,521.68 

$45,153.30 

$48,000.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Preliminary design, field measurements, 
structural services, meetings; Survey. 

Signalization plans and mast arm 
analysis; Survey, geotechnical, 

Arc flash analysis and labeling; 
Protective device coordination analysis; 
Condition assessment. 

Arc flash analysis and labeling; 
Protective device coordination analysis; 
Condition assessment. 

Site visit and review of record drawings 
and owner's manuals; Attend 
design/coordination meetings with PBC 
staff; Programming to modify the PLC's 
in sludge pump station I waste system; 
Design and programming for Group I 
and II Digester PLC upgrades; 
Programming to modify PLC 2 and 8 for 
Blower Building 1 and 2; Prepare record 
drawings and update O&M manuals and 
provide updated programs on CD based 
upon completed work. 



E 

28 

29 

30 

THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
Project #WUD 15-066 
Belle Glade WWTP Misc. Programming 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

Project #WUD 15-068 
Pahokee WWTP Misc. Programming 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

Project #2014616 
Belvedere Rd from Club House Dr to 
Australian Ave 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2, #7 

CONTRACTOR 
Smith Engineering 
Consultants, Inc. 

R2014-0828 

Smith Engineering 
Consultants, Inc. 

R2014-0828 

Tierra South Florida, Inc. 
R2014-01126 

Page 6 of 6 

CSA# 
17 

18 

N/A 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
$39,000.00 

$25,000.00 

$6,800.00 

DESCRIPTION I 
Site visit and review of record drawfngs 
and owner's manuals; Attbnd 
design/coordination meetings with PBC 
staff; Program existing PLC's I to 
automatically turn plant equipment

1 

on 
and off; Prepare record drawings and 
update O&M manuals and provide 
updated programs on CD based upon 
completed work. I 
Site visit and review of record drawings 
and owner's manuals; Attend 
design/coordination meetings with f BC 
staff; Program existing PLC's to 
automatically turn plant equipment on 
and off; Prepare record drawings and 

~~~:~:d ~~~ra~:ni:
1
~D a~~se~r~~~~ 

completed work. 1 

Soil testing; Concrete and masdnry 
materials; Aggregate testing; Asp~alt 
testing; Inspection services; Field 
exploration; M iscel la neous services; 
Engineering and professional services. 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
F THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS I 

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 I 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

1 Project #2013052 Community Asphalt Corp. 2014-2015 2013052-039 $934,000.00 
Congress Ave/Boynton Beach Blvd to Miner R2013-0235 

I 
Rd 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #3, #4 

2 Project #2013052 Community Asphalt Corp. 2013052-049 $94,564.80 
Browns Farm Rd/CR880 to the S approx 1 R2013-0235 
mile 
Engineering & Public Works I District #6 

I 

3 Project #2013051 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2013051-118 $62,516.70 I 

Northlake Blvd (ADA Improvements) Co., Inc. (1st pmt) 

I 
Engineering & Public Works R2013-0427 
District #1 

4 Project #2013051 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2013051-118 $9,979.30 
Northlake Blvd (ADA Improvements) Co., Inc. (2nd pmt) 

I 
Engineering & Public Works R2013-0427 
District #1 

5 Project #2013051 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2013051-128 $32,407.20 
Prosperity Farms Rd-Mill & Pave/ADA Co., Inc. 
Upgrades R2013-0427 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

6 Project #2013051 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2013051-132 $6,348.60 
Fire Station 23 Asphalt Repair Co., Inc. 

I Engineering & Public Works R2013-0427 
District #2 I 

7 Project #2013051 Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction 2013051-138 $10,844.40 
Jog Rd@ L43 Canal Restoration Co., Inc. 
Engineering & Public Works R2013-0427 
District #4 

Page 1 of 3 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
I F THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

8 Project #N/A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $16,515.00 
Congress Ave/ N of West 26th St to Silver R2013-0810 
Beach Rd - Striping I 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

9 Project #N/A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $13,795.92 
Congress Ave/ Water Tower Rd to R2013-0810 
Northlake Blvd - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #1, #7 

10 Project #N/A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $750.00 
Haverhill Blvd/ 500' S of Lantana Rd - R2013-0810 
Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

11 Project #N/A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $28,453.68 
Indiantown Rd from Brian / 132nd Tr N to R2013-0810 
Mack Dairy Rd/ Alexander Run - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

12 Project #2015-201 Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $80,649.12 
Linton Blvd/ E-3 Canal to Congress Ave - R2013-0810 
Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #4, #5 

13 Project # N/ A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $26,523.36 
Military Tr/ Abacoa Fire Station #16 to R2013-0810 I. 
Indian Creek Pkwy - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works I 
District #1 

Page 2 of 3 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
F THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 I 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

14 Project #N/A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $17,816.40 
Military Tr/ Jupiter HS/ Highwood Cir to R2013-0810 

I Indiantown Rd - Striping 
Engineering & Public Works I 
District #1 

15 Project #N/A Southeast Attenuators, Inc. PR95744 $545.00 I 
Carlin Park East Guardrail Repair R2013-1115 
Parks & Recreation 
District #1 

16 Project #N/A Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction PR74647 $41,589.00 
Peanut Island Emergency Dock Repair Co., Inc. 

I 
Parks & Recreation R2013-0427 
District #1 

17 Project #N/A Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction PR94177 $46,835.oo I 
Park Ridge Golf Course Parking Lot Repairs Co., Inc. 

I 
Parks & Recreation R2013-0427 
District #3 

18 Project #N/A Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction PR74644 $85,387.50 
Okeeheelee Golf Course Bridge Co., Inc. 
Parks & Recreation R2013-0427 

I District #2 

Page 3 of 3 



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
G OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 I 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

1 Project #2012ERM01 (WO The Vance Construction Co., Inc. Final $69,791.03 
#0640-8) R2012-0640 

I Juno Dunes Natural Area 
Shoreline Protection 
District #1 

Page 1 of 1 



H 

1 

2 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

Project #13208 Hedrick Brothers Construction WO#l $1,601.00 
Airport Center Building 2 Co., Inc. 
Renovations R2014-0922 
District #2 
Project #14215 (WO #5) Trillium Construction, Inc. Final $20,052.13 
Facilities Management Division R2012-1002 
Central Relocation to OSC Fleet 
District #2 

Page 1 of 1 

I 

j 

.I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



I 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

!'INCLUDING JOC) DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
Project #14435.07 
MDC (OC) PBSO Admin - Media 
Relations - Wet Seal (17) 
Windows - Add'I 
District #2 
Project #13427.03 
County Home Surrender - FMD 
Storage Warehouse Intrusion 
Alarm 
District #7 
Project #10722.04 
Mayme A. Frederick Service 
Center - Emergency Roof Leak 
Repair 
District #7 
Project #10722.04 
Mayme A. Frederick Service 
Center - Emergency Roof Leak 
Repair 
District #7 
Project #10722.01 
Special Needs Shelter -
Hurricane Prep 2015 
District #6 

Project #10722.08 
Pet Shelter - Hurricane Prep 
2015 
District #3 
Project #15367 
Juno Park Restroom - Roof 
Replacement 
District #1 

CONTRACTOR 
Rohling Architecture 
Construction, Inc. 

R2010-0802 

All Site Construction, Inc. 
R2010-0751 

Tri State Roofing & GC, LLC 
R2010-1996 

Tri State Roofing & GC, LLC 
R2010-1996 

Tecta America South Florida, 
Inc. 

R2010-1995 

Tecta America South Florida, 
Inc. 

R2010-1995 

Tecta America South Florida, 
Inc. 

R2010-1995 

WORK 
ORDER# 

15-054 

15-059 

15-042 

15-043 

15-038 

15-039 

15-045 

Page 1 of 3 

AMOUNT 
$5,447.86 

$11,598.49 

$1,135.00 

$1,655.00 

$2,820.00 

$2,800.00 

$8,200.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Wet seal 17 windows surrounding the PBSO 
Admin Media Rooms. 

Install new intrusion alarm system in 
warehouse located at 1200 45th Street, 
West Palm Beach. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits a~d 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to check and repair existing 
roofing system for active and potential leak 
problems. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to perform pre-hurricane 
preventative maintenance of roof. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove existing gravel roof 
and install new asphalt roof system. 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
I OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

1 INCLUDING JOC) DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 I 

WORK 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR ORDER# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

8 Project #10722.08 Hi-Tech Roofing & Sheet 15-041 $936.00 Material, labor, supervision, ·permits and 
WUD CROC - Emergency Leak Metal, Inc. supplies necessary and reasonably 
Repair R2010-1993 incidental for emergency roof leak repairs. 
District #2 

9 Project #15867 The BG Group, LLC 15-109 $16,680.80 Demolition of concrete block (west); 
Demo: 505 SW 5th Street, Belle R2013-0140 Additional loads of trash; Permit. 
Glade, FL 
District #6 

10 Project #15821 Albert Electric, Inc. 15-108 $1,130.00 Installation of two (2) additional electrical 
GCC Installation of Additional R2014-1735 circuits to re-feed existing break room 
Circuits on the 8th Floor circuits on 8th floor of Governmental Center. 
District #7 Room #801.19. 

11 Project #15377 All Site Construction, Inc. 15-056 $5,601.41 Provide specialty and general constructiam 
WUD CROC Bldg 2 - Warehouse R2015-0289 services required to renovate two smaller 
- Interior Renovations existing areas into one larger area to 
District #2 accommodate additional personnel. 

12 Project #15865 Andrea Construction, inc. 15-032 $9,450.00 Material, labor, supervision, equipment, 
Delray & Lantana Health R2015-0157 tools and transportation necessary for 
Department(S) - Dental Office dental office renovations. 
Computer Station Stands 
District #7 

13 Project #13428.01 ANZCO, Inc. 15-031 $10,720.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
West County Courthouse - R2015-0158 supplies necessary and reasonably 
Additional Signage incidental to modify, fabricate and /or 
District #6 install eiqht (8) exterior siqns. 

14 Project #14386.02 Carrick Contracting 15-053 $44,560.87 Shot blast, pressure clean and strip Judge's 
MJC - Judge's Garage Repairs - Corporation parking garage. 

I Flooring R2015-0290 
District #7 I 

Page 2 of 3 



I 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 

OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 
1 INCLUDING JOC) DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 

PROJECT 
15 Project #15843 

WUD Central Regional 
Operations Center (CROC) 
Admin Bldg - Wallpaper 
Removal and Painting 
District #2 

16 Project #15345.01 
CROC O&M Bldg - Interior 
Space Renovation - Classroom 
Flooring, Painting 
District #2 

17 Project #14449.01 
Animal Care & Control -
Visitation Chikee Hut - Add'I 
Work 
District #6 

18 Project #15384.01 
San Castle Community Center -
Interior Renovations - Add'I 
Work 
District #7 

19 Project #10722.04 
Mayme A. Fredrick Service 
Center - Emergency Roof Leak 
Repair 
District #7 

CONTRACTOR 
J. Rawn Enterprises, Inc. 

R2015-0165 

Robling Architecture 
Construction, Inc. 

R2015-0293 

Robling Architecture 
Construction, Inc. 

R2015-0293 

Robling Architecture 
Construction, Inc. 

R2015-0293 

Tri State Roofing & GC, LLC 
R2010-1996 

WORK 
ORDER# 

15-033 

15-055 

15-057 

15-058 

15-044 

Page 3 of 3 

AMOUNT 
$6,992.00 

$12,884.66 

$14,502.26 

$3,310.48 

$4,964.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove existing wallpaper, 
prep, patch and paint drywall. 

Add'I work - O&M Building Classroorin: 
Remove existing carpet and 4" cove base 
and replace with new modular carpet tiles 
and 4" cove base; Patch, prep and paint 
walls and door frames. 
Add'I work required by PZ&B to comply with 
code and add additional sidewalk and 
fencing behind the dog kennel. 

Provide additional work to accommodate 
latest revisions and removal of playground 
equipment. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 

I 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

J FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT /SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAMS 
DURING THE MONTH OF JULY 2015 I 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 
1 Project #WUD 12-022 (WA #2) Cardinal Contractors, Inc. Final $16,568.58 

Supervisory Control & Data Acquisition System R2012-0160 
(SCADA) Tower Improvements (R2013-1182) 
District #5 

2 Project #WUD 14-023 (WA #22) Globaltech, Inc. Final $18,887.12 
Water Treatment Plant #8 Hypochlorite R2012-0159 
Building Generator & Fuel Tank Removal 
District #2 

3 Project #WUD 14-051 (WA #23) Globaltech, Inc. Final $19,876.51 
Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility R2012-0159 
Digester Gas Improvements (R2014-0831) 
District #5 

Page 1 of 1 


