
Agenda Item No.: 3-C-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 12, 2016 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) a second amendment to the annual traffic signal design contract with McMahon 
Associates, Inc. Transportation Engineers (McMahon), R2014-1120, whose original 
contract was dated August 19, 2014; and 

B) a second amendment to the annual traffic signal design contract with Simmons & 
White, Inc. (S&W), R2014-1121, whose original contract was dated August 19, 2014. 

SUMMARY: Approval of the second amendments with McMahon and S&W to their annual 
traffic signal design contracts will extend the required professional services for one year on 
a task order basis. These amendments with McMahon and S&W will extend the expiration 
date of their contracts from August 18, 2016 to August 18, 2017. The amendments are the 
second renewals of two one year renewals allowed in the original contracts. To date, tasks 
in the amount of $135,551.45 have been authorized for McMahon with 34.18% Small 
Business Enterprise (SBE) participation which exceeds their commitment of 20%. To date, 
a task in the amount of $34,442.99 has been authorized for S&W with 100% SBE 
participation which meets their commitment of 100%. S&W is certified as an SBE. The 
consultants are both Palm Beach County based companies. 

Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: In accordance with Board of County Commissioners 
adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive 
Negotiations Act, these consultants were selected to perform professional services relative 
to Palm Beach County (County) needs, and are presently under contract with the County, 
on an annual contractual basis. It is the consensus of the user departments that these 
consultants have, within the provisions of their contracts, provided the professional 
services requested by the County. Since the consultants remain in good standing and wish 
to continue to provide the professional services as indicated in their contracts, the County 
agrees to renew their contracts for one year. 

The second amendments to the contracts have been reviewed with McMahon and S&W, 
and staff recommends the second renewals of the attached consultant annual contracts. 
These transactions will maintain the continuous process of professional services required 
by the County. 

Attachments: 
1. Second Amendment 
2. Second Amendm 

ntract with McMahon Associates, Inc. Transportation Engineers 
ntract with Simmons & White, Inc. 

I::, T lJJJv b/,1./11. 
·"' btpartm~nt Director Date 

Approved iji(· ~-re bf~ :------,.W f.v-1 /!:w. 
Assistant County Administrator Date 

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\Annuals\Traffic Signal\2016\Master AIS for Contract Renewals-McMahon_S&W.doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2016 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ ** 

2017 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 
Program 

· 2018 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2019 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2020 
__.::!!:: 
__.::!!:: 
_± 
_± 
__.::!!:: 
__.::!!:: 

** Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. The agenda item 
extends the expiration date for these contracts. These professional 
services are authorized on a task order basis. Funding will be 
established by project as necessary. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _. ____ --+.,.....~.....m::;;.;; ... ~------;::;;,.;;;;,,,-..a:..;:::...;;.--. .... ""_·· _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev_. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAP AGE2\AGNPGTWO2016\00.NO IMPACT TASK ORDER TIME EXT .. DOC 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL DESIGN 
CONTRACT NO. R2014-1120 

DATED AUGUST 19, 2014, BY AND BETWEEN 
McMAHON ASSOCIATES, INC. TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS 

AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the Annual Traffic Signal Design Contract dated 
August 19, 2014, (R2014-1120), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between McMahon 
Associates, Inc. Transportation Engineers, hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of 
County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of 
Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2014, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a 
twelve month Annual Traffic Signal Design Contract for engineering services and other 
related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the 
COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total 
contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, this is the second of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT 
extensions per section 4.1; and 

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually 
agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT 
from August 18, 2016 to August 18, 2017, with all original terms, conditions and unit 
prices adhered to. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, dated August 19, 2014, between the CONSULTANT and the 
COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT 
from August 18, 2016 to August 18, 2017. 

3. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become 
binding until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

4. All other provisions of the Annual Traffic Signal Design Contract dated August 
19, 2014, shall remain in full force and effect. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and 
sealed this ___ day of ________ 2016. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By:-----------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:--------­
County Attorney 

ATTEST: 

By: d/l+icv-/l1. t::J , 
Anna M. Persad, Notary 

(Seal) 

,. ,,. f: .: 
~ ; ' 

2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

By:---------­
Mary Lou Berger, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:i:Q~ti_~ 
Engineering· 

McMahon Associates, Inc. 
Transportation Engineers 

Consultant 

John S. DePalma, Vice President 
(Print Name and Title) 

F: IROADWAYICCNA !Annuals! Traffic SignallMcMahonl20.16!Second Amendment to Annual Contract - No Fee Change.doc 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DA TE (MM/DD/YYYY) 
~ 4/13/2016 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~2:I~cT certs@fenner-esler.com 
Fenner & Esler rfl~N~ ... .,.,..\. (201) 262-1200 Ir~ Nn\: (201)262-7810 
467 Kinderkamack Road t,MD~~ss: certs @fenner-esler.com 
P. 0. Box 60 

INSURERCS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
Oradell NJ 07649-0060 INSURERA:Zurich American Insurance Co. 16535 
INSURED 

INSURER B ;Al terra America Insurance Co. 21296 
McMahon Associ_a.tes, Inc. INSURERC: 
Transportation Engineers INSURERD: 
2090 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd, Ste 400 INSURERE: 
West Palm Beach FL 33409 INSURERF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:Master 16-17 FL Office REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 
INSR 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 
ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 

LIMITS 
LTR ltJC,D \Ar\ln. POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYY\ fMM/DD/YYYY\ 

GENERAL LIABILITY 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
DAMAGE TO RENTED ,..._ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
PREMISES /Ea occurrence\ $ 

- D CLAIMS-MADE • OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ -
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ -GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 7 POLICY n ~f~,: nwc $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
$ /Ea accident\ -

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - -ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 
BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ - AUTOS - AUTOS 

NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS /Per accident) - -
$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 
OED I I RETENTION$ $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I T~~$TfJg~ I IOJ~-AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • 

N/A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ If yes, describe under 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

A PRIMARY PROF. LIABILITY EOC9373551-13 4/16/2016 14/16/2017 Per Claim/Agg $lmm/$3mm 
B EXCESS PROF. LIABILITY MA,XA7PL0001281 4/16/2016 14/16/2017 Per Claim/Agg $2mm/$3mm 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) RE: For all projects with Palm Beach County. 
RETRO DATE 1/1/1976 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc 
(ITS) AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

PO Box 20270 
Long Beach, CA 90801 

~ ~ p~a Timothy Esler/DEBBIE 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. ACORD 25 (2010/05) 
INS025 t?n1001,\ 01 The Ar.nRn n::amc ::anrl lnnn ::arc rcnic:tcrcrl m::arlcc: nf Ar.nRn 



MCMAASS-01 BSMCMAHON 
ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

~ 4/13/2016 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE ·DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

McMahon Agency, Inc. rt8N:o Extl: (609) 399-0060 J rt~ Nol: (609) 399-9178 2131 Asbury Avenue 
P.O. Box239 ~flJ~ss: info@mcmahonagency.com 
Ocean City, NJ 08226 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A : American Fire & Casualty 24066 
INSURED 

INSURERS: 
McMahon Associates, Inc. 
Trasportation Engineers INSURERC: 

2090 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard INSURERD: 
Suite 400 

INSURERE: West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 

LIMITS LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYYl (MM/DDNYYYl 
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 - • CLAIMS-MADE Qs] OCCUR 

UAMA(:;t: I U Kt:N I t:U X BKA50228024 01/14/2016 01/14/2017 PREMISES /Ea occurrence) $ 1,000,000 

- MED EXP (Any one person) $ 15,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 -
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

~ POLICY 0 ~fc?r DLoc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 
OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 (Ea accident) -
A ANY AUTO BAA50228024 01/14/2016 01/14/2017 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ -

ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED 
BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ - AUTOS AUTOS 

X HIRED AUTOS 
X NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ /Per accident) - _ AUTOS 

$ 

X UMBRELLA LIAB M OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000 -
A EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE USO50228024 01/14/2016 01/14/2017 AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000 

OED I X I RETENTION$ 10,000 $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION XI ~ffTUTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

A Y/N XWA50228024 01/14/2016 01/14/2017 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 

~ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 

$ 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
ITS Account Number: PLC1768 
Projects: For All Projects with Palm Beach County. 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees, and Agents are recognized as 
Additional Insureds as required by written contract with respect to claims caused by insured's acts or omissions of ongoing operations performed by the 
insured. Coverage limit is subject to terms, conditions, limitations and exclusions of policy. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Palm Beach County THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS) 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

PO Box 20270 
Long Beach, CA 90801 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

(kQ~ 
I 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL DESIGN 
CONTRACT NO. R2014-1121 

DATED AUGUST 19, 2014, BY AND BETWEEN 
SIMMONS & WHITE, INC. 

AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to the Annual Traffic Signal Contract dated August 
19, 2014, (R2014-1121), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Simmons & White, 
Inc., hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm 
Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on August 19, 2014, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a 
twelve month Annual Traffic Signal Design Contract for engineering services and other 
related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the 
COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total 
contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, this is the second of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT 
extensions per section 4.1; and 

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually 
agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT 
from August 18, 2016 to August 18, 2017, with all original terms, conditions and unit 
prices adhered to. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and 
agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT, dated August 19, 2014, between the CONSULTANT and the 
COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT 
from August 18, 2016 to August 18, 2017. 

3. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become 
binding until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

4. All other provisions of the Annual Traffic Signal Design Contract dated August 
19, 2014, shall remain in full force and effect. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and 
sealed this ___ day of _______ 2016. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By:---------­
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:---------­
County Attorney 

ATTEST: 

(S~a!}. 

' \ 

2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

By:---------­
Mary Lou Berger, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:~ {)~u_q~ 
Engineering 

Simmons & White, Inc. 
Consultant 

Robert F. Rennebaum, P.E., President 
(Print Name and Title) 

(1.?!?(i'•:'JCi ·· /\'{) 



SfMM&WH-01 URIBEA ACC>RD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DA TE (MMIDD/YYYY) ~ 
2/29/2016 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIYEL Y AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 
PRODUCER 

~~i~cT Annie Uribe Insurance Office of America, Inc. 
W8N9o Extl: (561) 776-0660 I r~ Nol: (561) 776-0670 

Abacoa Town Center 
1200 Univers~ Blvd, Suite 200 ~~~ss: Annie.Uribe@ioausa.com Jupiter, FL 3 58 

INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 
INSURER A :Hartford Casualty Insurance Company 29424 INSURED 
INSURER a: Transportation Insurance Company 20494 Simmons & White, Inc INSURER c: Lloyd's 2581 Metrocentre Boulevard 
INSURER 0: Suite 3 

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 INSURERE: 
INSURERF; 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE AuDL ~ ,:3'tt&~, POLICY EXP 

LIMITS 
LTR IMC:n POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYYI A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000 -
~ CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR UP\MP.\.:11: IOt,;t:J~lt:U 

300,000 
21SBABV7694 10/19/2015 10/19/2016 PREMISES /Ea occurrence) $ 

-

MED EXP (Any one person) s 10,000 -
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000 -

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER 
GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 ~ • PRO· • LOG PRODUCTS · COMP/OP AGG s 2,000,000 

POLICY JECT 
OTHER: 

s AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 /Ea accident) -A ANY AUTO 21SBABV7694 10/19/2015 10/19/2016 BODILY INJURY (Per person) s - ALL 01/\,,NED - SCHEDULED 
BODILY INJURY {Per acadent) S - AUTOS x AUTOS 

X NON-OVVNED 
PROPERTY DAMAGE s 

HIRED AUTOS AUTOS /Per accident} 
c--- -

$ 

~ UMBRELLA UAB 
MOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000 A EXCfSS UAB CLAIMS-MADE 21SBABV7694 10/19/2015 10/19/2016 AGGREGATE .$ 2,000,000 OED I X I RETENTION s 10,000 

$ WORKERS COMPENSATION 
XI mTUTE I I OTH-AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY ER YIN B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • WC588160062 01/01/2016 01/01/2017 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 

(Mandatory In NH) 
E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 It yes. oescribe under 

E.l. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT s 1,000,000 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

C Prof Liability PGIARK04344-01 11/18/2015 11/18/2016 Per Claim 1,000,000 C Retro Date 10/3/1983 PGIARK04344-01 111/18/2015 11/18/2016 

I DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES jACORO 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more $pace is required) RE: All Projects for Palm Beach County Contracts 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, employees and agents are named as additional insured with respects to General Liability as required by written contract per for S50080405 as required by written contract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Palm Beach County THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
C/0 Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
P .0. Box 20270 
Long Beach, CA 90801 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

C.~P~ ,~ 
I 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



SIMMONS WHITE 
ENGINEERING I PLANNING I CONSULTING I SINCE 1982 

Palm Beach County Engineering 
Roadway Production Division 
2300 N. Jog Road 
Floor 3W 
West Palm Beach. Florida 33411 

Attention: Mr. David Young. P.E. 

Reference: Professional Engineering Services 
Annual Contract A ,vard 

Dear Mr. Young: 

February 24. 2016 

The purpose of this Jetter is state that Simmons & White~ Inc. docs not own any company 
vehicles. If you have any questions or require further c1arification. please contact me 
directly. 

Sincerely. 

RFR,sn \:iadminlcuntrach:phcci\ ii., d1iclcn:rilication 

Simmons & White, Inc 
2581 Metrocentre Boulevard West Suite 3 West Palm Beach Florida 33407 

T: 561.478.7848 F: 561.478.3738 www.sirnmonsandwhite.com 
Certificate of Authorization Number 3452 


